

**Sessions Case – 142 of 2024 (CIS-144/24)**  
**C.N.R. No.WBBB05-001203-2024**

**13**  
**25-03-2026**

Today is fixed for evidence as per schedule.

Accused person Bipul Mal is produced from J/C.

He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Accused person Sima Mal on CB is present is present by filing hazira.

Ld PP in-charge files hazira and submits verbally that P.W-4 is busy on election duty and as such matter may be adjourned.

At this stage a bail petition is filed and moved on behalf of accused person after serving copy to Ld. State counsel.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that accused was in custody for a considerable period. Considering his detention period, bail prayer may be allowed.

Ld. State counsel opposes the bail petition pointing out that Hon'ble court has been pleased to reject bail prayer of this accused person earlier.

Perused the case record. Considering the gravity of offence involved in this case and also stage of trial, I feel not inclined to allow bail prayer. So bail prayer stands rejected.

He is remanded to J/C till next date.

To 11-05-2026, 12-05-2026, 13-05-2026 for evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused person on CB is as before.

D/C

Sd/-  
Sandip Kumar Kundu  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C., Rampurhat

Sd/-  
Sandip Kumar Kundu  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C., Rampurhat.  
J.O. Code – WB00988